

	9027	RECEIPT NUMB	ER:
- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		37-04/12/20	23-0245
	io 37 - 8	STATE CLEARIN	NG HOUSE NUMBER(If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	•	, u 1 e	
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL	-0	DATE
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT		10	04/12/2023
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		75.0	DOCUMENT NUMBER
SAN DIEGO			37-2023-0245
PROJECT TITLE SAN DIEGO GRANFONDO BIKE RIDE		<b>1</b>	
	24 T S	Œ.	A OR TO SE
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME TOBIAS PANEK, LIFE SPORTS FOUNDATION	PROJECT APPLICANT E	EMAIL	PHONE NUMBER 858-255-9709
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 9939 HILBERT ST.	CITY SAN DIEGO	STATE CA	ZIP CODE 92131
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)  Local Public Agency School District  CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  Environmental impact Report (EIR)  Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)/(ND)	Other Special District	State Ag \$3,839.25 \$ \$2,764.00 \$	0.00
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW	\$1,305.25 \$	0.00
Exempt from fee     Notice of Exemption (attach)     CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)		5. 41	
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	v)		- E
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee(State Water Resource	s Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$	0.00
County documentary handling fee	V 17 20	\$	50.00
☐ Other		\$	0.00
PAYMENT METHOD	95		A
☐Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL RECEI	VED \$	50.00
SIGNATURE AGENC	Y OF FILING PRINTED NAM	ME AND TITLE	
X Philler San Di	ego County Clerk,	DANIEL BUTLE	R, Deputy

Payment Reference #: AUTH CODE: 047535 ORDER# 160385430



SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK CEQA FILING COVER SHEET Apr 12, 2023 10:54 AM
JORDAN Z. MARKS
SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK
File # 2023-000275
State Receipt # 37041220230245

THIS SPACE FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY

Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk

TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

Project Title

## SAN DIEGO GRANFONDO BIKE RIDE

Check Document be	eing Filed:
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	
Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) or N	egative Declaration (ND)
Notice of Exemption (NOE)	
Other (Please fill in type):	1

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK ON April 12, 2023				
Posted April 12, 2023				
Returned to agency on				
DEPUTY	<u> </u>			

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office. For more information on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.

## **Notice of Exemption**

CEQA Guidelines Appendix E

To: 
Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Sacramento, CA 95814

From: San Diego Unified Port District Development Services Department 3165 Pacific Highway San Diego, CA 92101

San Diego County Recorder/County Clerk
 1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 260
 San Diego, CA 92101-2480

Project Title: San Diego Granfondo Bike Ride

Project Location - Specific: Ruocco Park, 585 Harbor Lane, San Diego, CA 92101

Project location - City: <u>San Diego</u> Project Location - County: San Diego

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: The proposed project is the annual San Diego Granfondo Bike Ride held by the Life Sports Foundation (Applicant) in the Spring in the city of San Diego, California. The proposed project is a one-day event with three (3) different bike ride routes, including the Piccolo, Medio and Granfondo Routes (35, 60, and 100 miles, respectively). The bike ride is to begin and end at Ruocco Park, and all event participants shall adhere to the rules of the road while riding. Event registration, water, and mechanical assistance will be available to event participants at Ruocco Park and along the bike routes. The bicyclists would depart in waves from Ruocco Park, with the three (3) routes running south along Harbor Drive, east towards Alpine, southwest towards Chula Vista, and returning along the Bayshore Bikeway towards the finish line. The event is anticipated to have approximately 1,200 attendees, and one (1) additional day is required for event set-up and breakdown. The awards ceremony following the bike ride would be held at Ruocco Park, and refreshments would be provided to the event participants and spectators. All event staging would be limited to Ruocco Park, and the public promenade shall not be blocked at any time. Parking would be available at nearby parking facilities and surface streets.

The three (3) bike ride routes include areas outside of the District's jurisdictional boundary. For the portion of the project in the District's jurisdiction, the event, as well as event set-up and breakdown, would be limited to the weekend, and there would be no road closures as a result of the proposed project.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: San Diego Unified Port District (SDUPD)

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Tobias Panek, Event Director, Life Sports Foundation; (858)
255-9709

9939 Hilbert St. San Diego CA 92131

Exempt Status: (Check one):

- Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- □ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- □ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- Categorical Exemptions: Minor Alternations to Land (\$G \ 15304)
   (Class 4) and Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gatherings (\$G \ 15323) (Class 23)
- □ Statutory Exemption. State code number:

Reason Why Project is Exempt: The proposed project is determined to be Categorically Exempt pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Sections 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land) and 15323 (Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gatherings) and Section 3.d.(6) of the District's Guidelines for Compliance with CEQA because it is for a temporary event that would not involve the removal of mature, scenic trees, would not have any permanent effects on the environment, and would consist of the normal operation of existing facilities for public gatherings. Section 3.d.(6) of the District's CEQA Guidelines and Section 15323 of the CEQA Guidelines are as follows:

- 3.d. Minor Alterations to Land (SG § 15304) (Class 4): Includes minor alterations in the condition of land, water and/or vegetation not involving removal of mature, scenic trees, including, but not limited to:
  - (6) Minor temporary use of land having negligible or no permanent effects on the environment.

## AND/OR

Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gatherings (SG § 15323) (Class 23)

Consists of the normal operations of existing facilities for public gatherings for which the facilities were designed, where there is a past history of the facility being used for the same or similar kind of purpose. For the purposes of this section, "past history" shall mean that the same or similar kind of activity has been occurring for at least three years and that there is a reasonable expectation that the future occurrence of the activity would not represent a change in the operation of the facility. Facilities included within this exemption include, but are not limited to, racetracks, stadiums, convention centers, auditoriums, amphitheaters, planetariums, swimming pools, and amusement parks.

Lead Agency Contact Person and Telephone Number: Lillian Mattes, (619) 686-8200

Signature

Date: 04/12/2023 Title: Assistant Planner

Signed by Lead Agency

Signed by Applicant

Date received for filing at OPR/Clerk: